

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

-----	X	
	:	
<b>In re</b>	:	<b>Chapter 11</b>
	:	
<b>CANO HEALTH, INC., et al.,</b>	:	<b>Case No. 24-10164 (KBO)</b>
	:	
<b>Debtors.<sup>1</sup></b>	:	<b>(Jointly Administered)</b>
	:	
	:	<b>Re: Docket No. 864</b>
-----	X	

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
CONFIRMATION OF FOURTH AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN  
OF REORGANIZATION OF CANO HEALTH, INC. AND ITS AFFILIATED DEBTORS**

**WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP**

Gary T. Holtzer  
Jessica Liou  
Kevin Bostel  
Matthew P. Goren  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
Telephone: (212) 310-8000  
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

*Attorneys for the Debtors and Debtors in  
Possession*

Dated: June 25, 2024  
Wilmington, Delaware

**RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.**

Mark D. Collins  
Michael J. Merchant  
Amanda R. Steele  
One Rodney Square  
920 N. King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 651-7700  
Facsimile: (302) 651-7701

*Attorneys for the Debtors and Debtors in  
Possession*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	4
I. Chapter 11 Cases.....	4
II. Filings and Evidence in Support of Confirmation .....	5
III. Summary of Plan.....	6
IV. Restructuring Negotiations and Plan Settlements and Compromises.....	8
A. Restructuring Negotiations and Restructuring Support Agreement .....	8
B. Global Settlement.....	10
V. Exit Financing Negotiations .....	13
VI. Finance Committee and Debtors Investigations .....	14
VII. Plan Solicitation .....	16
VIII. Plan Supplement .....	16
IX. Tabulation .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The Plan Satisfies Section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code and Should be Approved .....	19
A. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code .....	19
1. The Plan Complies with Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code .....	20
2. The Plan Complies with Section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code .....	22
B. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code (The Plan Proponents).....	39
1. The Plan Complies with Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code .....	40
2. The Plan Complies with Section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code .....	41
C. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code (Good Faith).....	43
D. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code ( <i>Payments to Professionals</i> ) .....	44
E. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code ( <i>Identities of New Officers, Directors and Trustees</i> ).....	45
F. Section 1129(a)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Apply to the Plan ( <i>Rate Changes</i> ) .....	46
G. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code) ( <i>Best Interests of Creditors</i> ).....	46

H. The Plan Satisfies Section 1129(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code (*Class Acceptance*) .....47

I. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code (*Administrative and Priority Claims*).....50

J. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(10) of the Bankruptcy Code (*Impaired Accepting Class*) .....52

K. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(11) of the Bankruptcy Code (*Feasibility*) .....52

L. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(12) of the Bankruptcy Code (*Statutory Fees*) .....54

M. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(13) of the Bankruptcy Code (*Retiree Benefits*) .....54

N. Sections 1129(a)(14), 1129(a)(15), and 1129(a)(16) of the Bankruptcy Code Do Not Apply to the Plan .....55

O. The Plan Satisfies the “Cram Down” Requirements under Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code .....55

    1. The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly.....56

    2. The Plan Is Fair and Equitable.....59

P. Section 1129(c) of the Bankruptcy Code Is Not Applicable .....60

Q. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(d) of the Bankruptcy Code.....60

R. Section 1129(e) of the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Apply to the Plan .....60

II. Each Remaining Objection Should be Overruled.....61

    A. The Humana Entities’ Rejection Objection Should be Overruled.....61

    B. The MSP Objection Should be Overruled .....63

    C. The Cure Objections Should be Overruled.....67

    D. Other Remaining Unresolved Objections Should be Overruled and the Plan Should be Confirmed.....68

III. Cause Exists to Waive the Stay of the Confirmation Order .....69

CONCLUSION.....70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Akorn, Inc.</i> , No. 20-11177 (KBO) (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 4, 2020 Hr’g Tr. at 5:25–8:1) [Docket No. 686] .....	32
<i>In re Aleris Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 09-10478 (BLS), 2010 WL 3492664 (Bankr. D. Del. May 13, 2010).....	28
<i>In re Am. Cap. Equip., LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>In re AOV Indus. Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006).....	56
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Exide Holdings, Inc. (In re Exide Holdings, Inc.)</i> , No. 20-11157-CSS, 2021 WL 3145612 (D. Del. July 26, 2021).....	33
<i>In re Chemtura Corp.</i> , 439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	43
<i>In re Coastal Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 570 Fed. App’x. 188 (3d Cir. 2014).....	20, 56
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 271 B.R. (Bankr. D. Del. 2001) .....	34, 44
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	39
<i>In re Emerge Energy Servs. LP</i> , 2019 WL 7634308 (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 5, 2019).....	35
<i>In re Exide Techs.</i> , 303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003) .....	30, 33
<i>In re Greate Bay Hotel &amp; Casino, Inc.</i> , 251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2000) .....	20
<i>In re Gulf Coast Healthcare, LLC</i> , No. 21- 11336 (Bankr. D. Del. May 4, 2022 Hr’g Tr. at 24:4–14).....	32

*In re Idearc Inc.*,  
 423 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009), *aff'd sub nom. Spencer ad hoc Equity Comm. v. Idearc, Inc. (In re Idearc, Inc.)*, 662 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2011).....20, 57

*In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC*,  
 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013) .....30, 34

*In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.*,  
 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....21

*In re Johns-Manville Corp.*,  
 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), *aff'd in part*, 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), *aff'd sub nom. Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)*, 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1998) .....53, 56

*Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.*,  
 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....53, 56

*In re Key3Media Grp., Inc.*,  
 336 B.R. 87 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005), *aff'd*, 2006 WL 2842462 (D. Del. 2006).....32

*In re Kreider*,  
 No. BANKR. 05–15018ELF, 2006 WL 3068834 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2006) .....53

*Lisanti v. Lubetkin (In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.)*,  
 329 B.R. 491 (D.N.J. 2005), *aff'd sub nom. In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.*, 241 F. App'x 1 (3d Cir. 2007).....45

*Marvel Ent. Grp., Inc. v. MAFCO Holdings, Inc. (In re Marvel Ent. Grp., Inc.)*,  
 273 B.R. 58 (D. Del. 2002) .....28, 37

*In re Master Mortg. Inv. Fund, Inc.*,  
 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....31

*In re PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc.*,  
 228 B.R. 339 (Bankr. D. Del. 1998), *aff'd sub nom. Solow v. PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc. (In re PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc.)*, 324 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2003) .....43

*In re PWS Holding Corp.*,  
 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....39, 43

*Quad/Graphics, Inc. v. One2One Commc'ns, LLC (In re One2One Commc'ns, LLC)*,  
 No. 12-27311 (JLL), 2016 WL 3398580 (D.N.J. June 14, 2016).....30

*In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC*,  
 428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2010) .....45

*In re Tribune Co.*,  
 476 B.R. 843 (D. Del. 2012), *aff'd as modified*, No. 12-CV-1072 (GMS),  
 2014 WL 2797042 (D. Del. June 18, 2014), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, 799  
 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015).....20, 57

*U.S. Bank Nat'l Assoc. v. Wilmington Tr. Co. (In re Spansion, Inc.)*,  
 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....28

*In re U.S. Truck Co.*,  
 47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985), *aff'd sub nom. Teamsters Nat'l Freight Indus.*  
*Negotiating Comm. v. U.S. Truck Co. (In re U.S. Truck Co.)*, 800 F.2d 581  
 (6th Cir. 1986).....53

*United States v. Energy Res. Co.*,  
 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....53

*In re W.R. Grace & Co.*,  
 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012).....43, 53

*In re Wash. Mut., Inc.*,  
 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....29, 62

*In re WorldCom, Inc.*,  
 No. 02-13533 (AJG), 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003).....57

*In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.*,  
 241 B.R. 92 (Bank D. Del. 1999) .....29, 30, 34, 35

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 507.....50, 54

11 U.S.C. § 507(a) .....50, 54

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....54

11 U.S.C. § 1114.....55

11 U.S.C. § 1122.....19, 20, 21, 22, 58, 59

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a) .....19

11 U.S.C. § 1123.....6, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a) .....22, 23, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....22

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....22

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....23

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....22

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....23

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....24

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....24

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(8).....22

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b) .....24, 25, 26, 27, 28

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1) .....24

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2) .....25

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....26, 28

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(B).....26

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(5) .....26

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) .....27

11 U.S.C. § 1124.....24

11 U.S.C. § 1125.....16, 39, 40

11 U.S.C. § 1125(b) .....40

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....39, 41, 42, 56

11 U.S.C. § 1126(a) .....41

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c) .....42

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....41

11 U.S.C. § 1126(g) .....41, 42, 56

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... 4, 17, 18, 19, 39, 40, 42-57

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....19

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....39, 40, 43

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....43

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....44, 45

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....17, 45, 46

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....46

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....46

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....18, 42, 47, 48, 50, 52, 56

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)(A) .....48

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)(B) .....47

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....50, 52

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A) .....52

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(B) .....52

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....52

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....53, 54

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....54

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....55

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14).....55

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15).....55

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16).....55

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) .....48, 50, 55, 56, 57, 60, 63, 66

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) .....56, 57, 63, 66

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C) .....60

11 U.S.C. § 1129(d) .....61

11 U.S.C. § 1129(e) .....61

Securities Act of 1933 § 4(a)(2).....27

Securities Act of 1933 § 5.....61



**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Bankr. 3020(e).....1

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 412 (1977), *as reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963,  
6368.....19, 39

S. Rep. No. 95-989, at 126 (1978), *as reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787, 5912 .....19
